



FILED

AUG 13 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 315223-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81

Respondent,

vs.

SPOKANE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PAUL E. CLAY, WSBA No. 17106
STEVENS · CLAY · MANIX, P.S.
421 W. Riverside, Suite 1575
Spokane, WA 99201
Tel: (509) 838-8330
Fax: (509) 623-2131
E-Mail: pclay@stevensclay.org

Attorneys for Respondent
Spokane School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. The Nonrenewal.....3

B. The CBA.....5

C. The Grievance.....8

D. The Merits of the Grievance.....13

E. AAA’s Directive.....16

F. Alleged Waiver.....17

IV. ARGUMENT.....19

A. Standard of Review.....19

B. Arbitrability is for the Court to Decide.....19

C. Procedural Discrepancies are also for the Courts to Decide.....22

D. The CBA Precludes Arbitration of all Nonrenewal Matters.....24

E. The CBA Precludes Arbitration of All Other Issues....26

1. Retaliation/Progressive Discipline.....27

2. Procedural Discrepancies.....28

3.	Law and Policy	29
F.	SEA’s Arguments Have Been Rejected	32
G.	Summary of Preclusive Effect of the CBA	37
H.	Stated in Terms of Injunctive Relief, the District Has a Right Not To Be Subjected to Arbitration	38
1.	Clear Legal Right	38
2.	The District has a Well-Founded Fear	44
3.	Arbitration Will Result in Substantial and Actual Injury	45
I.	The District Has Not Waived Its Right to Seek Injunctive Relief	47
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238, 241, 8 L.Ed 2d 462, 82 S. Ct. 1318 (1962).....	38
<i>Baton Rouge Oil and Chemical Workers Union v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 373 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>Brown v. Voss</i> , 105 Wash.2d 366, 372, 715 P.2d 514 (1986).....	19
<i>Fay v. N.W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wash.2d 194, 200–01, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	25
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Ass'n v. Burton Landscape Group, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 400, 406, 200 P.3d 254 (2009).....	22
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543, 84 S.Ct. 909, 11 L.Ed.2d 898 (1964).....	20, 23
<i>Meat Cutters Local No. 494 v. Rosauer's Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn.App. 150, 154, 627 P.2d 1330 (1981).....	38
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24–25, 103 S.Ct. 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983).....	22
<i>Mount Adams Sch. District v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.2d 716, 724, 81 P.3d 111 (2003).....	21, 38
<i>North Beach Educ. Assn. v. North Beach Sch. Dist.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 77, 639 P.2d 821 (1982).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Paper, Allied–Industrial Chemical and Energy Workers Intern. Union, Local 4–12 v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 272, 277 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	20

<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Public Sch. Employees of Peninsula,</i> 130 Wn.2d 401, 413, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	24
<i>Petroni v. Deer Park School District,</i> 127 Wash. App. 722, 729-733 (2005).....	35, 42
<i>Reid v. Dalton,</i> 124 Wash.App. 113, 128, 100 P.3d 349 (2004).....	25
<i>Selah Education Ass'n (Lindsay Griffin Grievance),</i> AAA No. 75 390 L 00217 09 (2009).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.,</i> 139 Wash.2d 623, 628, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	19
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v. State,</i> 99 Wash.2d 878, 887, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	19
<i>Yakima County,</i> 133 Wn.App. at 288.....	22

Statutes

RCW 28A.67.072 (recodified to 28A.405.220).....	21
RCW 28A.405.220.....	5, 40, 42, 43, 44
RCW 41.59.....	12, 13, 27, 30

Other

GR 14.....	37
GR 14.1.....	37
RAP 10.3(g).....	2
RAP 18.9(a).....	25
4 Restatement of Torts §941.....	44
